Maintenance PM
visits

52 R 34 996   R 34 996

Training costs

   R 0
TOTAL

1,33

R 169 596 R 57 819 R 250 R 33 088 R 275 773

Key: exp – expendables (consumables); mat - material

The net present values of the three alternative scenarios were determined, and are shown in Figure
1 as a graphical comparison. Left out of these NPV calculations were the disposal and depreciation
costs that could not immediately be determined, but that would likely have little influence on the
cost comparisons carried out in this study.

149

Figure 1: Comparison of alternatives in terms of NPV

5.5 Sensitivity analysis of preferred alternative

The inputs with the most uncertainty were identified, and are shown in Table 8 for each of the three
alternatives. The table also illustrates the base values that were used to calculate the first NPV
values. In order to accommodate the uncertainty that can occur, a range of possibilities between -
20 per cent and +20 per cent was calculated for each of the inputs.

Table 8: Base case values and uncertainty limits for LCC input variables

 Input description Base value Upper limit (+20%)
Lower limit

(-20%)

Alternative 1 Discount rate 12% 9,6% 14,4%

  Project life 10 8 12

  Recurring costs R 568 615 R 454 892.00 R 682 338.00

Alternative 2 Capital equipment R 1 200 000 R 960 000 R 1 440 000

  Discount rate 12% 9,6% 14,4%

  Project life 10 8 12

  Recurring costs R 453 127 R 362 502 R 543 752

Alternative 3 Capital equipment R 800 000 R 640 000 R 960 000

  Discount rate 12% 9,6% 14,4%

  Project life 10 8,0 12,0

  Recurring costs R 275 773 R 220 619 R 330 928

A tornado plot was then created to summarise the impact of each variable on the net present value,
which is the figure of merit. The results of the three alternatives are shown in Figures 2 to 4; it is
clear that the most critical input variable in all three alternatives is the recurring operations and
maintenance costs.

6 DISCUSSION

The negative NPV values obtained in Section 5.3 can be attributed to the absence of expected
revenues from the operation of fully functional motor coaches. The absence of these costs was due
to insufficient data being available at the time of performing the calculations. Therefore, from the